
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in  on, 22 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 13 January 2015 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Chair) 
Councillor Asima Shaikh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
 

Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Jenny Kay 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Richard Greening 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
 

 
 
Quorum: 4 Councillors 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 



 
 

3 
 

 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

C.  
 

SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS 
 

Page 



 
 

4 
 

8.  Budget report to Executive on 15-01-15 
 

1 - 46 

9.  Income Generation 
 

47 - 50 

D.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

E.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

Page 

F.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 2 March 
2015Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


   

Finance and Resources Department  
7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP 

  

Report of : Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Executive 
Policy & Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Executive 
Council 

15th January 2015 
22nd January 2015 
12th February 2015 
26th February 2015 

 All 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015-16 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The budget report is a strategic financial document which encapsulates the Council’s 
priorities in an overall budget package for the financial year 2015-16.  The principal 
purpose of this report is for the Executive to recommend proposals in respect of the 
2015-16 budget, as the basis for setting the 2015-16 budget and council tax.  The Policy 
and Performance Scrutiny
[...]
on the Resident Support 
Scheme in the first three months of 2015-16 and supplement this funding as required 
from the Housing Benefit Reserve up to the level of the government grant for 2014-15 
that is being cut (£1.44m).  (Paragraphs 3.2.5 to 3.2.6) 

2.3 To note the requirement to report on the number of maintained schools that have 
completed the Schools Value Financial Standard (SVFS) by 31st March to the 
Department for Education by 31st May each year.  (Paragraph 3.2.15)  

2.4 To agree the fees and charges policy and the schedule of 2015-16 fees and charges. 
(Paragraph 3.2.16-17 and Appendix C) 

2.5 To agree the Council’s policy on the level of General Fund balances and the estimated 
use of the Council’s earmarked reserves.  (Paragraph 3.2.21-22 and Table 3) 

The HRA Budget and MTFS (Section 4) 

2.6 To agree the balanced HRA 2015-16 budget within the HRA MTFS at Appendix D1. 

2.7 To agree the proposed increases in 2015-16 for HRA rents and other fees and charges.  
(Paragraphs 4.4 to 4.9, Table 5 and Appendix D2) 

The Capital Programme 2015-16 to 2017-18 (Section 5) 

2.8 To agree the 2015-16 capital programme and note the provisional programme for 2016-
17 to 2017-18, which includes funding for an expanded Phase 2 Bunhill heat and power 
scheme (funded on the expectation that it will be a priority for planning gain from 
developments in Bunhill). (Paragraph 5.1, Table 6 and Appendix E) 

2.9 To agree that the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources applies capital resources 
to fund the capital programme in the most cost-effective way.  (Paragraph 5.3) 

2.10 To note the schemes that comprise the Capital Allowance pot of eligible affordable 
housing and regeneration schemes.   (Paragraph 5.4 and Appendix E) 

Treasury Management Strategy (Section 6)  

2.11 To note that the Treasury Management Strategy will initially be considered by Audit 
Committee on 29th January 2015 and then included for agreement within the final budget 
report to Executiv
[...]
ed business rates income is less than the Government determined funding need. 

Local Welfare Provision Funding/Resident Support Scheme 

3.2.5 It was confirmed as part of the provisional local government finance settlement that there 
will be no Government funding for Local Welfare Provision (LWP) from 2015-16; the 
funding therefore stops in the financial year 2014-15.  It is recommended that £0.6m is 
provided from the General Fund in 2015-16 to continue to provide a Resident Support 
Scheme.  This can be provided for within the revenue budget due to the level of 2015-16 
savings that have been found, including in particular £500k from reducing the number of 
refuse collection vehicles required by moving towards a communal kitchen waste and 
green waste collection service. 

3.2.6 We are concerned, however, that this level of funding may not cover the demand for 
such support in 2015-16. As a result, we will review expenditure on the Resident Support 
Scheme in the first three months of 2015-16 and supplement this funding as required 
from the Housing Benefit Reserve up to the level of the government grant for 2014-15 
that is being cut (£1.44m). The Housing Benefit Reserve is being held to allow for the 
management of the transition from housing benefit to universal credit and for the ongoing 
requirement to run a council tax support scheme. The commencement of universal credit 
has continually been delayed by the Government and although our Islington start-date 
has not yet been fixed, we have recently been told that it will not be prior to October 2015 
for new claimants and not until 2016-17 for current claimants. This delay should allow for 
the release of some temporary funding from the Housing Benefit Reserve as required in 
order to meet demand from some of the borough’s most vulnerable residents through the 
Resident Support Scheme. 

New Homes Bonus Scheme 

3.2.7 The Council will receive £13.8m New Homes Bonus income in 2015-16.  Islington is the 
sixth highest recipient of New Homes Bonus in England, directly attributable to the 
number of new homes built in the borough over the past five years.   

3.2.8 In 2015-16, an estimated £3.9m of our New Homes Bonus income will be top-sliced to 
fund London Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) projects. 

Health/Social Care Funding 

3.2.9 The Better Care Fund is a pooled budget to help improve the integration of health and 
care services that are currently commissioned by the NHS and local authorities. The 
revenue funding for Islington of £17m is from within Islington Clinical Commissioning Page 5



   

Group budgets and will be pooled along with £1.4m of social care capital grants. The 
NHS and local authorities must agree locally through Health and Wellbeing Boards how 
the funding will be spent across health and care services.  Not all of these funds are 
transferring to the Council and £8.6m is existing NHS funding to support social care with 
health benefits, carers and reablement plus a further allocation for new burdens arising 
from the Care Bill. 

3.2.10 The Council will receive £25.4m Public Health Grant in 2015-16, ring-fenced for spending 
on public health services. 

Children’s Services Funding 2015-16 

3.2.11 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for spending on 
education.  The Schools Forum makes recommendations about how the grant awarded 
to Islington should be allocated to schools and the Council (including the Early Years 
Service) as appropriate. 

3.2.12 The Department for Education has committed to a DSG cash floor of minus 2% per pupil 
for 2015-16, to ensure that a minimum funding guarantee of minus 1.5% per pupil at 
school level can be maintained (excluding sixth form funding) and before the Pupil 
Premium is added.  The DSG priorities for 2015-16 are being developed in conjunction 
with the Schools Forum. 

3.2.13 The Pupil Premium is a specific grant to support disadvantaged pupils in mainstream and 
special schools, P
[...]
g points on estates to make them more accessible and, following pilots,
move to communal recycling on the estates where doorstep recycling is currently still
offered.

 150

26 E&R Street Environment Services Introduce the ‘village principle’ into Street Environment Services by creating area-based
teams.

 150

27 E&R Street Environment Services Reduce the number of refuse collection vehicles by, following pilots, moving towards
communal kitchen waste and green waste collection.

 500

28 E&R Street Environment Services Complete planned reduction in the Bright Sparks service’s reliance on Council funding.  125

29 E&R Traffic and Parking Review Pay and Display Charges to manage bay occupancy and availability.  1,000
30 E&R Traffic and Parking Introduce a 'diesel surcharge' for parking permits for diesel and heavy oil vehicles, with

appropriate exemptions, to encourage residents to use cleaner vehicles.
 880

31 E&R Traffic and Parking Increase the price of visitor vouchers, while introducing pensioner discounts for all visitor
vouchers.

 340

Page 16



REVENUE SAVINGS 2015-16 APPENDIX B

LINE # DIRECTORATE SERVICE SAVINGS DESCRIPTION 2015-16
£000s

32 F&R All Reduce senior management in the Finance and Resources department.  475
33 F&R Financial Management Reduce finance support by reducing the costs of the Finance Support service, finance

systems contracts, the Parking and Small Payments teams, cash flow management and
external audit.

 1,861

34 F&R Procurement and Internal
Audit

Reduce the level of control over compliance functions in procurement and internal audit.  245

35 F&R Housing Benefits, Business
Rates and Council Tax
Collection

Protect income collection and restructure benefits processing.  835

36 F&R ICT and Customer
Interactions

Improve information and communications technology to allow more online customer
self-service and integrate Council advice services.

 600

37 HASS Adult Social Services Reduce the cost of support services in Adult Soci
[...]
liance with the duties in this section may involve treating some persons
more favourably than others; but that is not to be taken as permitting conduct that
would otherwise be prohibited by or under this Act.

(7) The relevant protected characteristics are—

age;
disability;
gender reassignment;
pregnancy and maternity;
race;
religion or belief;
sex;
sexual orientation

15.2 The savings proposed for 2015-16 are in keeping with the requirements of this
legal duty.

Page 46



Page 1 of 4 

 
  Corporate Resources 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
Report of: Executive Member(s) for/ or Director (if Joint Board/committees) 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

22/01/2015 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: Photovoltaic Panels on Corporate Buildings. 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The council has an opportunity to invest in photovoltaic panels on its roofs: the cost of solar panel 
installations has reduced significantly in the UK over the last few years, and could now represent a 
feasible investment. 
 

  
1.2 Investment is limited to properties with an energy performance rating of D or higher, which attract the 

mid-rate FIT tariff. The return from the lower FIT tariff is not economic. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To acknowledge the content of this report, and note the parallel PV panel Task and Finish Group and 
Community Energy Scrutiny. 
 

  
2.2 To recommend that the Executive Member for Finance and Performance includes a capital bid of 

£1.103,794 (and associated revenue costs) to fund the investment and additional income of £135,995 in 
the ‘Budget Proposals 2015-16’ report to Executive on 12 February 2015 to reflect the income 
anticipated from the activities outlined in this report. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In 2011 Islington Council undertook a lengthy process to agree a contract to install solar photovoltaic 
(PV) panels on the roofs of
[...]
ts unlicensed supply of electricity (s4). 
Therefore the council will need to obtain a licence as required under section 6A of the Electricity Act 
unless the estimated amount of electricity available for use/sale will be such as to qualify the scheme for 
a class exemption under the Electricity (Class Exemptions from the Requirement for a Licence) Order 
2001 No 3270 (the “Licence Exemption Regulations”). Exemptions are based on the capacity of a 
generating station and the consumers of the energy.  

  
4.3 Environmental Implications: 

 
Solar panels provide the generation of clean electricity with relatively little CO2 emissions attached. 
Once manufactured there is little maintenance required and the environmental impact is insignificant 
when compared to the environmental benefits from the renewable energy produced. Reducing carbon 
emissions through solar PV is an important part of the UK strategy to reduce its CO2 emissions by 80% 
before 2050. 
 

  
4.4 Resident  Impact Assessment: 

A resident’s impact assessment will be undertaken. 
  
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 

Page 49



Page 4 of 4 

5.1 Investing in PV is most beneficial where the council is able to benefit from the electricity generated 
within the building and where we can obtain the medium level FIT for electricity generation. 
 

  
 
Appendices None 
 
 
Background papers: (available online or on request) 
 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

 
 

 Director for Joint Board/Committees or Exec 
Member if going to the Executive 

Date 

Received by:  
 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Lucy Padfield 
Tel: 0207 527 2501 
Fax:  
Email: Lucy.padfield@islington.gov.uk 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	8 Budget report to Executive on 15-01-15
	Appendices to budget report to Executive on 15-01-15
	Appendix A_General Fund MTFS_Executive 15.1.15.pdf (p.1)
	Appendix B_Savings 2015-16_Executive 15.1.15.pdf (p.2-3)
	Appendix C_Fees and Charges 2015-16_Execu

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2015 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  22 January 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), Shaikh (Vice-Chair), Doolan, 
O'Sullivan, O'Halloran, Parker, Russell, Gill and Kay 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Hull and Watts 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillor Osh Gantly, Martin Klute and Kaya Comer Schwartz 
 

74 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

76 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 06 January 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

77 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

78 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for dealing with Members questions and filming and 
recording at meetings 
 

79 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
The Chair stated that due to the number of agenda items due to come to forthcoming 
meetings there was a need to convene an additional meeting of the Committee in February 
or March and a date would be notified to Members in the near future 
 

80 BUDGET REPORT TO EXECUTIVE ON 15-01-15 (Item 8) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Richard Watts and Mike Curtis, Director of Finance and Property 
Services, were present and outlined the Budget report. 
 
During consideration of the Budget the following main points were made – 
 

 It was noted that Council funding from the Government had reduced BY £100m 
since 2010, which equated to the loss of £1000 per household in the borough 

 The Council had to make savings of £37m in 2015/16 and Islington had suffered the 
ninth largest reduction in Government funding in the country 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2015 
 

2 
 

 Despite this the Committee noted that GCSE results had improved significantly, 
1800 new affordable homes had been built in the borough, services to those with 
moderate needs had been maintained, and that there had been a fall in youth 
unemployment 

 Noted that it was proposed to raise the Council Tax by 1.99%, which equated to a 
40p per week increase in Band D Council Tax band. Islington Council Tax, despite 
this moderate increase, would still be lower than the London average and those of 
neighbouring inner London Boroughs 

 The Committee welcomed that the LLW was now paid to 98% of all Council and its 
contractors staff 

 Whilst it was noted that regretfully, because of the Budget reductions 211 posts 
were being deleted, 50% of these were either vacant posts or staff wishing to take 
voluntary redundancy. £1m had also been saved in reductions to senior 
management 

 The Committee welcomed that front line services such as Libraries, Children’s 
Centres etc. had been retained 

 The Committee noted that there was likely to be further reductions in Local 
Government spending in future years that would result in funding reducing to levels 
not seen since the introduction of the NHS 

 The Committee congratulated the Executive, and in particular the Executive Member 
Finance and Performance, on the Budget proposals that retained services for the 
most vulnerable at a time of severe Government funding reductions 

 It was noted that the ‘roadshows’ to discuss the Budget had taken place with 
residents and that they had not previously understood the extent of the Budget 
reductions that the Council faced and were likely to face in future years. Residents 
spoke highly of services that they were in receipt of 

 It was felt that there was a need to develop a strategy to lobby the Government 
about the effects of future funding reductions in Local Government 

 It was noted that there had been concern expressed over the proposal to impose a 
diesel charge, however the Council felt that this was an appropriate measure 
environmentally, given the evidence of the dangers of diesel pollution on health 

 The Committee welcomed the provision in the budget for the continuation of the 
Resident Support scheme, given that the Government had made no Local Welfare 
provision from 2015/16 

 The Committee noted that this had been part funded by reducing the number of 
refuse collection vehicles required by moving towards a communal kitchen waste 
and green waste removal service 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the above comments be forwarded to the Executive for consideration 
 
The Committee thanked Councillors Hull and Watts and the Director of Finance and 
Property Services for attending 

 

81 INCOME GENERATION (Item 9) 
Kevin O’Leary, Director of Environment and Regeneration, was present and outlined the 
report to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2015 
 

3 
 

 The Chair stated that the income generation proposals for savings in the medium 
and longer term would be considered by the Committee on 2 March for approval and 
submission to the Executive 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted and note  the parallel PV Task and Finish 
Group and Community Energy Scrutiny review that are taking place 

(b) That the Executive Member Finance and Performance include a capital bid of 
£1,103,794 (and associated revenue costs), to fund the investment and additional 
income of £135,995 in the Budget Proposals 2015/16 report to the Executive on 12 
February 2015 to reflect the income anticipated from the activities outlined in the 
report 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


